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Xenneth M. Kaplan, Ssquire

Paul, flastings, Janoisky & Walkerx
Twenty~sscond vloor

555 South Flover Street

Los Angeles, Califoraia 90071

Deay r, Haplans

mhig 15 in.reply to your letter of December 20, 1573,
in which you :cqac;thd an interpretive opinion concerning
the applicability cf Consumax proiuct Safety Conmission
flamnability sta rds FI 1-79, P 2-70 and YF 4-7Z, to
carpets and rugs, small calwgph and rugs, and mattrecses
when installed new in various open road VLHlClpq.
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These Flammability Standarde wers promulgated unde
¥lammable Fabrics hct, 15 U.5.C. 1191 et seq,. Function
ands; the Flarmable Fabrics Act were transrerred to the
Consvmer Product Safety Comaission on tlay 14, 1973, by

cection 30(b) of the Consumer Product Safety Act (15 U.S.C.
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The Consumer Product 3al
Product Safety Comnaission’s
"consuner vroducts® as that

imits the Consunex

.
sdiction un that Act to
i e

hat te ined in section 3
of tho Act, and 8;901L1caxlj ezcludes motor vehicles and
motor vehicle quLWﬂent from the Cormission's jHIl“C-JLiOﬁ.
However, this limitation does not apply to regulations issued

under +he Flammable Fabrics Act. Section 3 (15 U.S.C. 1182

of the Flarmable Fabrics Act gives the Com isglon 3u115d10L¢on
ovar "any pro’uct, fabric, or related nagcrlal. "pProduct"

is dafined in scction 2(h) of the Flammable Fabrics Act (15

U.S.C. 1191 ({a)) as Tany article of wearing apparel ox intcerior
furnishing"; and "interior furnishing” is defined in section 2(ej
s "any type of furnishing made in whole or in piart of fabric

or related material and intended for use or which may re casonably

be expectad to be used, in homes offices, or other places of

s
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assombly or accomwodation® (15 U.S.C. Li9l(e}) .
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. Thus, the fact that a product is not a consumer
i product as defined in the Conswacr Product Safety Act

Qoas not preclude the Comailssicn from regulating that
product under the Flamnable Fabrics Act. With thisg
..... - backeround, vour gpecific Cun"tlons with our answers
are set forth bhelow:

o 1. Are travel trailers, 5th wheelers and/or slide-~in
canper units sold independently of the truck upen vhich
= the unit is ultinately transported (nzreinatter "products”)
Geened "homaes® or "other places of azsenrbly or accoznodation™
as such fterms are usced in 1% U.S.C. scction 1191(c)?
It 3is the view of thiz office that travel trailers,
5th wheelers, and slide-in camper units are howes or “"other
places of accommodation’ as those temas are used in Section 2(c)
of tha Flamnable Fabhrics 2Act (15 U.5.Ca 11%1{c)), cince cach
product listed is capable of housing or accommodating peonle.

noes the Const

- . unmer Product Safety Comnisgssion consider
the products (travel trailers, 5th vwheeloers, slide-in campers)
+o be %rnotor veniclas" as that texrm is defined in 15 U.S.C.
section 1391(3) and/or "conswrer products” as defiinsd in 15
" U.S.C. section 2852(a) (L) (C)?

It is our view that the nroducts referred to arc notor
vahicles or notor velidsle eguipment ags defined in 15 U.S.C.
1391{3) (4) and arc no%t consumer products as that term 1s
defined in the Consumar Product Safety Act.

3. Deces the Consuner Product Safety Commission consider
2
sgulated items (mattresses, carpets & rugs, small carpets

4

products {(travel trailers, 5th wheeler
in ¢ to he "rnotor vehicle eguipnent® as
defined in 15 U.5.C. scction 1391(4) and/or "con-
s a wed in 15 U.S.C. section 29532(a) (L) (C)7?

It is our opinion that carpets and rugs, small carpets

and rugs, and mattresses (regulated items) installed
N wclusively in travael trailers, 5th wheelers and slid:»in

campers are "motor vehicle aquiprment,” 1f they fall wit

L)
n

the meaning of that term as defined in the MNational 1laf;lc
o and Motor Vahlicle Safety Act of lWCS. Pursuant to scection 3

(o) (1) (C) of the Consunmex VProduct Safety aAct (15 U.S.C.

2032 (a) (L) (C), thoy are cuempt from regulation under tae
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ror Consumer Producit Safety Act. However, if these same
products are also produced or distributed for sale to a
consuner for use in or around a household, a school, in -
recieation, or otherwvise, or for the pecrsonal use, con-
sumption or enjoymcnt of a consuﬁnr in or around a per-
manent or temporary househsld or sidence, a school, in

rcereation or ctherwvise, they would also be consumer produckts
and oubjec‘ to regulation by the Ccommission under the Consuer
Product Safety Act, as well as by the tlaticnal lilginway Traffic
Safety Administration Care must be taken, however, not to
confuse regulations ssued under tiie Consumer Product Safety
Act, with those issaca Psuarsuant to the ¥lammable Fabrics Ack.

4. nhre the Consuner Product Safety Commissiocon Flam-—
mability Standards listed above [FF 1-70, IF 2-70, FF 4-72)
apvplicable to regulated items [ualpets and rugs, omall
carpets and rugs, and mattressps] which are installed in the
products (travel traillers, 5th wheelers, and glide-in campar
units)? '

Since it 1is our view that travel trailers, 5:h wheclers
and 3lide—-in caapers fall within the meaning of "homes®
or "other places of accommedation™ as those terms are use in
the Tlammable Fabrics Act', the flammabilitv standards issued
undcr that Act are apwvlicahbhle to mattresses, carpeits and rujgs
and small carpets and rugs (FF 1-70, FF 2-70, and I'P 4-72)
when installed in travel trailers, 5th wneelers and slide-in

Canmpers,

5. Are motor homes "motor vehicles" as defined in
15 U.S.C. section 1391(3) and/or "consumer products” as
COLlnnd in 15 U.S.C. section 2052(a) (1) (C)?

Motor homes in our opinion are motor vehicles as
defined in the NHTSA, 15 U.S.C. 1331(3) and are not consuaer
prcducts,

6. 2Are the rcgulatﬁd items [mattresses, carpets and
rugs, small carpets and rugs] which are installed in motor
nomes deaned "motor wvehicle equipment™ as defined in 15
U.5.C. section 1391 (4) and/or "consumer products™ as defined
in 15 U.S.C. 2052(a) (1) (C)?
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Regulated items installed in motor homes may be both
motor vehicle equipment and consumer products. Tne explana-
tion provided in guestion 3" js also applicable to this
question. .

7. Are the Consumer Product Safety Comailssion flamma-
bility standards applicable to the regulated items [mat-

e , carpets and ruys, small carpets and rugs] which are
ed in moitor homes?

The answer provided to question numlzer 4 is also
applicable to this qaestion.

Please lat me know if I can e of further assistance

Sincezely,
Criginal signed by
Michzsl A. Brown

1tichael A, B
General Couns
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